
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Online 

Date: Wednesday 13 January 2021 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Online Meeting 
 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom 

 

  
 

Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjViM2M3NTktNjQzYi00ODBlLWE5N2QtMDg4MzZmZjBmMjdj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of those 

images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by
[...]
 November 2020 are attached. 
 
In December, following discussion with the Leader and Chief Executive, the 
Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed that the full 
select committee structure would resume formal, public meetings from January 
2021. It was agreed that the OS forward work programme would focus on 
COVID-19 and other priority issues with an emphasis on efficient and effective 
scrutiny engagement.   
 
Under these arrangements, each select committee will undertake scrutiny 
engagement on those aspects of the COVID-19 response that fall within its 
particular remit. To assist, a document setting out which Wiltshire Council 
Recovery Plan themes fall within this Committee’s remit is attached. 
 
Notes of each select committees’ discussions of COVID-19 will be presented for 
information to OS Management Committee (which next meets on 26 January 
2021), allowing it to oversee overall scrutiny engagement on the topic. 

7   COVID-19 update (Pages 21 - 42) 

 A report from the Chief Executive is attached providing a summary of activity to 
mitigate the impact of the coronavirus in Wiltshire since the last update to 
Cabinet in October. The report provided here was published on 23 December 
2020 and will be considered by Cabinet on 5 January 2021.  
 
All four of the council’s select committees will receive the report and, to avoid 
duplication, members are invited to focus their questions and debate within this 
select committees’ remit only. 

8   Highways Annual Review of Service 2020 (Pages 43 - 126) 

 As part of the Committee’s ongoing scrutiny engagement with the highways and 
transport portfolio, the Committee has historically been receiving an annual 
review of service report for highways. The previous report was received on 5 
November 2019, and the Committee will now consider the service report for 
2020. 

9   Household Waste Management Strategy Update (2020/21) (Pages 127 - 182) 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/g12738/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2005-Nov-2019%2014.00%20Environment%20Select%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/g12738/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2005-Nov-2019%2014.00%20Environment%20Select%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 

Page 5 

 

 The Environment Select Committee has regularly received updates on the 
Household Waste Management Strategy, the last being on 3 September 2019. 
The Committee will consider a progress report for 2020/21.  

10   Executive Response: Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group 
(Pages 183 - 198) 

 To receive a report detailing the Executive’s response to the findings and 
recommendations of the Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group 
report part one which covered energy, transport and air quality.  
 
Due to the streamlined Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements operating 
since April 2020, the first report of the Global Warming and Climate Change 
Task Group was endorsed by the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 
on 29 September 2020. 

11   Report Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group (Part Two) 
(Pages 199 - 240) 

 To receive the second report detailing the findings and recommendations of the 
Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group relating to planning. 
 

12   Forward Work Programme (Pages 241 - 248) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme. 
 
Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan.  
 
Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 
A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  
 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

14   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 3 March 2021. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b38538/Supplement%201%20Waste%20Management%20Strategy%20Tuesday%2003-Sep-2019%2010.30%20Environment%20Select%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/g13596/Public%20minutes%20Tuesday%2029-Sep-2020%2010.30%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Management%20Committee.pdf?T=11


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
MARCH 2020 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Stewart Palmen 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead 
and Cllr Robert Yuill 
  
  

 
82 Apologies 

 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Smale, Cllr Nick Murry and Cllr 
Steve Oldrieve.  
 
Cllr Oldrieve was substituted by Cllr Stewart Palmen. 
 

 
83 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 November 2019 were 
approved. 
 

 
84 Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Tony Jackson declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8 – 
Interim Management Arrangements for the Contracted Leisure Centres, as he 
was a member of a local People for Places gym.  Cllr Jackson remained in the 
meeting a spoke on the item. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

85 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman provided updates on the following: 
 

 Western Gateway Rail Strategy 
The Chairman referred the Committee to the announcement attached to 
the agenda papers and 
[...]
 

 
 
 

range of activities to shape the service offered to residents and their families, 
increased service quality via appropriate monitoring mechanisms, encourage 
resident engagement and protected the reputation of the council as a landlord 
by ensuring a robust Business Plan is implemented.  
 
The report set out the areas focused on by the Board during the year, with the 
primary focus of the Board being (i) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan; (ii) Maintained momentum toward delivering 1 thousand new 
homes in the future; (iii) the agreement of Small Improvements Bids to deliver 
works which had been specifically requested by HRA residents; and (iv) the 
introduction of 3 themed sub-committees to enable more involvement in 
policy development.  
 
Cllr Clewer and Director of Housing and Commercial Development responded 
to a number of issues and comments from the Committee, in particular, the 
following issues and comments were raised:  
 

 The standard of some affordable homes provided by private developers 
not meeting affordable homes criteria. 

 The prohibition of gas boilers in new homes from 2025 in a bid to tackle 
emissions. 

 The provision of affordable housing to be managed by the Council. 

 Councillors identifying potential sites for affordable homes. 

 Level of performance against Key Performance Indicators and how this 
compares with other Local Authorities. 

 Implications for the Council of rent reductions during 2019/2020. 

 Housing Board meeting dates. 

 Consideration of the Housing Board Business Plan by the Cabinet. 

 Right to Buy process. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the 
meeting and providing responses to the issues raised.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To endorse the Housing Board Annual Report 2018-2019;  
2. That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, 

Tourism, Housing, Climate Change and Military-Civilian Integration 
consider other forms of heat technology, 
[...]
 the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in minute Number 95 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

94 Interim Management Arrangements for the Contracted Leisure Centres 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services about interim proposals for the management of the 
Council’s leisure centres. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To endorse the proposal as presented. 
2. To be engaged at the appropriate time in the process of agreeing 

the final leisure facility provision for the county and future 
management options. 

  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.45 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 
JUNE 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chair), Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Tom Rounds and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chair) 
 
 
  
  

 
95 Election of Chairman 2020/2021 

 
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman for the municipal year 
2020/21. Cllr Stuart Wheeler was nominated to be elected as Chairman.  
 
On there being no other nominations, it was  
 
Resolved:  
To elect Cllr Stuart Wheeler as chairman of the Environment Select 
Committee for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 

96 Election of Vice-Chairman 2020/2021 
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Ch
[...]
ual Review of Service 2020 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 

 
Executive summary 
 
At its meeting on 5 November 2019 this committee requested an annual report on the 
performance of the highway service and the contractors involved in maintaining the 
highway network. Because of the Covid-19 restrictions the usual meetings did not take 
place in November, and instead as requested this interim report has been prepared. 
 
The highways service and its suppliers adapted well to the challenges of Covid-19 and 
the associated restrictions. Changes to working practices and reprioritising of work 
meant that it was possible to complete a large programme of various types of 
maintenance and renewal on the highway network last year (see Appendix 1). 
 
The essential maintenance and improvement work continued even during the lockdown 
with more potholes being filled in 2020 than in the previous year. Major road resurfacing 
work, drainage repairs and bridge maintenance were undertaken while traffic flows were 
reduced. Procurement of major new contracts for road resurfacing, surface dressing 
and tree maintenance were also successfully undertaken during the year. 
 
The performance of the Council’s existing key highway contractors has been good 
during 2020. The good collaboration between the partners was recognised in December 
when the Council’s highways team, Atkins, Tarmac and Ringway won the Institute of 
Collaborative Working Public Sector award for 2020.  
 
A Performance Management Framework for Wiltshire was originally prepared for this 
committee in 2016 and is updated annually and reported to this committee.  A summary 
for 2019/20 has been prepared (see Appendix 2). 
 
The number killed and seriously injured on the county’s roads remains a major concern. 
Although the number Killed and Seriously Injured (KSI) reduced in 2019, it was still 
above the Safety Strategy Aim. 
 
Overall, public satisfaction with most aspects of the highway service improved slightly in 
the 2019 National Highways and Transportation survey, and they generally remain 
close to the national average. However, public satisfaction with road maintenance and 
walking and cycling remains slightly below the national average. 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
CM10007-18.12.20 

 
 

 
Proposal 
 
It is recommended to: 
 
(i) Welcome the Wiltshire Highways Annual Review of Service 2020 and 

acknowledge the considerable work being undertaken on the highway network in 
these difficult times; 
 

(ii) Thank the Council’s highway contractors for the steps they have taken in 
ensuring that essential highway maintenance and improvements work in 
Wiltshire have continued safely despite Covid-19; 
 

(iii) Congratulate the Council’s highways team, Atkins, Tarmac and Ringway on 
winning the Institute of Collaborative Working Public Sector award for 2020; 
 

(iv) Note the continuing concern that the numbers killed and seriously injured on the 
county’s roads during 2019 were above the road safety target, and that there is a 
need to continue to prioritise road safety; 
 

(v) Request a report on the highways service and the Performance Management 
Framework in a year’s time. 

 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way that demonstrates value for money. This 
includes the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform 
investment decisions, taking into account the environmental implications. 
 
The performance of the Council’s contractors and their supply chains are important in 
maintaining the condition of the highway assets and ensuring an efficient and effective 
highways service.  Their performance is continuously monitored and is reviewed and 
reported annually to this committee. 
 

 
 

 
Parvis Khansari 
Director Highways and Environment 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

 
CM10007 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
13 January 2021 
 

 
Subject:  Highways Annual Review of Service 2020 
 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor Bridget Wayman - Highways, Transport and Waste 
  
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide an update on the highway service, including the response to the 

Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 5 November 2019 this committee requested an annual report 
on the performance of the highway service and the contractors involved in 
maintaining the highway network.  Because of the Covid-19 restrictions the usual 
meetings did not take place, and instead an interim report has been requested. 

  
Main Considerations for the Committee 
 

Annual Review of Service 
 

3. The Council’s highways service is delivered by a number of specialist 
contractors managed by the Council’s highways staff, with the support of the 
Council’s highways consultant.  A review of the delivery of the highways service 
during 2020 has been prepared (see Appendix 1). 

 
4. The review indicates that the highways service and its suppliers adapted well to 

the challenges of Covid-19 and the associated restrictions.  Changes to working 
practices and reprioritising meant that it was possible to complete a large 
programme of various types of work on the highway network last year. 
 

5. The essential maintenance work on the highway network continued during the 
pandemic with more potholes being filled in 2020 than in 2019, and with major 
road resurfacing work, drainage repairs and bridge maintenance being 
undertaken while traffic flows were reduced. During 2020 the Highways Service: 
 

a. Resurfaced 58.4 km of road (since March 2020) 
b. Resurfaced 4.8 km of footway 
c. Retextured 11.5 km of road to improve skid resistance 
d. Filled 12,354 potholes (20% more than in 2019) 
e. Completed localised road repairs at 81 sites totalling 25,000 sqm 
f. Carried out 12 major bridge sc
[...]
of Roadworks Overall’. The Wiltshire score is compared to 
the average for County Councils. 

Target amended 2019/20 for good to be at or above average. 

Based on 2019 survey 2019 - Wiltshire score increased from 49% to 52%. The National 
County Council average score is 49% (Highest 54%, Lowest 43%). 

The score is above the national average and assessed as Good. 

 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
Date 13 January 2021 
 

 
Household Waste Management Strategy Update (2020/21) 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To: 

 
a) Provide a review of relevant legislation and policy changes affecting 

the Household Waste Management Strategy 2017/27  
b) Report on the performance of the waste management service 

during 2019/20 
c) Report on progress against the 2019/20 action plan for the waste 

management service.  
d) Propose an action plan for the waste management service for 

2020/21 
 
For comment by members of Environment Select Committee. 
 
Background 
 
2. In 2017 the council carried out a county-wide consultation to help develop 

a new household waste management strategy. A report was presented to 
Environment Select Committee at its meeting held on 18 January 2018 
which gave an overview of the results of the survey and the key themes 
emerging from the consultation. 
 

3. A further report was presented to Environment Select Committee at its 
meeting held on 26 June 2018. Appended to the report were a draft 
strategy, an annual performance review 2017/18 and an annual action 
plan 2018/19. The committee resolved to endorse the draft strategy and 
action plan. 
 

4. The adopted strategy contains  a commitment to provide Environment 
Select Committee with an annual review of emerging legislation and policy 
that may affect the strategy, an annual review of performance and an 
annual action plan to deliver the strategy priorities.  
 

5. The reporting of 19/20 performance, action plan update

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Environment Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
JANUARY 2021 AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Bob Jones MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr 
Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Graham Wright 
  
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 4 March and 16 June 2020 
were approved. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Details of Key Performance Indicators and targets for 2020/21 from the 
Wiltshire Council Housing Board were attached to the agenda pack as 
requested by the Committee on 4 March 2020. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and reported that a 
Statements had been received from Adrian Temple-Brown and Bill Jarvis for 
agenda item 10, and Bill Jarvis and Christian Lange for agenda item 11.   
 
These statements would be received at the time the Committee considered the 
appropriate agenda item. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
6 Overview & Scrutiny during COVID-19 

 
The Chairman explained the Council had been operating streamlined Overview 
and Scrutiny Arrangements and the approach Overview and Scrutiny would 
take during the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
There were no questions from the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from the Chairman. 
 

7 COVID-19 update 
 
The Chairman introduced the report from the council’s Chief Executive 
providing a summary of activity to mitigate the impact of the coronavirus in 
Wiltshire since the last update to Cabinet in December. The Select Committee 
noted that the report provided in the Agenda pack was considered by Cabinet 
on 5th January 2021 and was therefore now quite out of date, particularly given 
the announcement of new national restrictions on 4th January 2021.  
 
It was noted that all four of the council’s select committees would receive the 
COVID-19 update report and, to avoid duplication, members were invited to 
focus their questions and debate within this select committees’ remit only.  
 
A question from Cllr Oldrieve was received, although he asked for the question 
to be deferred until later in the agenda as it was more appropriately considered 
under the Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group items. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

8 Highways Annual Review of Service 2020 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director Highways and 
Environment, which provided an update on the highways service including the 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
The Director Highways and Environment reported that the highways service and 
its suppliers adapted well to the challenges of Covid-19 and the associated 
restrictions. Changes to working practices and reprioritising of work meant that 
it was possible to complete a large programme of various types of maintenance 
and renewal on the highway network in the last year. 
 
The Director commented on:  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Essential maintenance and improvement work continuing during the 
lockdown with more potholes being filled in 2020 than in the previous 
year.  

 Major road resurfacing work, drainage repairs and bridge maintenance 
undertaken whilst traffic flows were reduced.  

 Procurement of major new contracts for road resurfacing, surface 
dressing and tree maintenance were also successfully undertaken 
during the year. 

 Good performance of the Council’s existing key highway contractors  
during 2020.  

 A summary of the Performance Management Framework attached to the 
report, with the number of killed and seriously injured on the county’s 
roads remaining a major concern.  

 Public satisfaction with most aspects of the highway service generally 
remaining close to the national average. However, public satisfaction 
with road maintenance and walking and cycling remaining slightly below 
the national average. 

 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste and 
officers responded to a number of issues and comments from the Committee. In 
particular, the following issues and comments were raised: 
  

 Changes to verge cutting introduced in order to encourage wildflowers 
and wildlife, with visibility splays being cut in May/June and the 
remainder of verges being cut in September as a trial along the A350. A 
successful trial would see this rolled out across the highway network. 

 The trialling of new equipment to repair pot holes 

 The need for increasing investment to repair pot holes and issues with 
funding constraints and weather patterns. 

 The impact of COVID-19 on housing development sites and in particular 
S106 funding. 

 Indicators used to measure the performance of the service and gauge 
continuous service improvements. 

 User satisfaction surveys by MORI with outcomes being measured and 
benchmarked against other local authorities, with average scores being 
achieved across many areas.. 

 Encouraging an increase in the number of cyclists and the development 
of schemes ready to apply for government funding once available in the 
future. 

 Key performance indicators for accidents – people killed and seriously 
injured and the complexity in controlling collisions through engineering, 
enforcement and education. 

 Traffic management measures in place on the Bradford on Avon Town 
Bridge to facilitate social distancing during the first lockdown and their 
impact on vehicle emissions. 

 The use of auto speed watch by Town and Parish Councils and potential 
for information to be shared with the Council, although the challenge for 
the Council is the number of queries generated by the technology when 
compared to speedwatch.   



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The availability of cycle schemes funding from Highways England and 
opportunities to bid for cycle schemes in Wiltshire.  

  
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the 
meeting and responding to comments and issues raised. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. Welcome the Wiltshire Highways Annual Review of Service 2020 
and acknowledge the considerable work being undertaken on the 
highway network in these difficult times; 
 

2. Thank the Council’s highway contractors for the steps they have 
taken in ensuring that essential highway maintenance and 
improvements work in Wiltshire have continued safely despite 
Covid-19; 
 

3. Congratulate the Council’s highways team, Atkins, Tarmac and 
Ringway on winning the Institute of Collaborative Working Public 
Sector award for 2020; 
 

4. Note the continuing concern that the numbers killed and seriously 
injured on the county’s roads during 2019 were above the road 
safety target, and that there is a need to continue to prioritise road 
safety; 
 

5. Request a report on the highways service and the Performance 
Management Framework in a year’s time. 

 
9 Household Waste Management Strategy Update (2020/21) 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director Highways and 
Environment, which: 
 

1. Provided a review of relevant legislation and policy changes affecting the 
Household Waste Management Strategy 2017/27 

2. Reported on the performance of the Waste Management Service during 
2019/20; 

3. Reported on progress against the 2019/20 action plan for the Waste 
Management Service; and  

4. Proposed an action plan for the Waste Management Service for 2020/21 
 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste 
congratulated the Waste Management Service and contractor for their resilience 
in maintaining all waste collection services during the COVID-19 pandemic.  Cllr 
Wayman reminded the Committee that the Waste Services job was made 
especially difficult with the introduction of a new recycling service at the start of 



 
 
 

 
 
 

the first national lockdown. It was noted that any issues with the new service 
were resolved quickly.     
 
The Director Highways and Environment reported that the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA), produced a Resources and 
Waste Strategy in 2018, from which a number of consultations took place. The 
consultations, target dates and potential impacts to Wiltshire were detailed in 
the report. Consultation were subsequently delayed due to COVID-19 and as a 
consequence of the delays there were no reasons to recommend changes to 
the vision and priorities outlined in the Strategy. It was noted that the section of 
the draft Household Waste Management Strategy that deals with national policy 
and legislation has however been updated to reflect the latest government 
position.  
 
Cllr Jackson had submitted a number of questions in relation to fly tipping, Fixed 
Penalty Notices and recycling containers in supermarket car parks, prior to the 
meeting and these received responses at the meeting.  
 
Cllr Wayman, and officers responded to a number of issues and comments from 
the Committee. In particular, the following issues and comments were raised: 
  

 The number of covert cameras introduced to combat fly-tipping  in the 
county. 

 Proposals for weekly collections of food waste and the impact of national 
policy on local collections 

 The impact of COVID-19 on the new recycling collection scheme and 
Household Recycling Centre’s booking system 

 The potential for free green waste collections and impact on the amount 
of recycling and visits to the Household Recycling Centre’s 

 The percentage of items collected in recycling bins being recycled    
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for attending the 
meeting and responding to comments and issues raised. 
 
Resolved:   
 
To note the update. 
 

10 Executive Response: Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group 
 
The Committee considered the report of Cllr Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member 
for Housing, Corporate Services, Arts, Heritage and Tourism and Cllr Bridget 
Wayman, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste responding to 
the findings and recommendations of the Global Warming & Climate 
Emergency Task Group report part one which covered energy, transport and air 
quality.  
 
The Committee also received statements from Adrian Temple-Brown and Bill 
Jarvis, Wiltshire Climate Alliance, in relation to the Task Group Report and 
Executive response.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee noted that due to the streamlined Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 
arrangements operating since April 2020, the first report of the Global Warming 
and Climate Change Task Group was endorsed by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee on 29 September 2020.  
 
Cllr Clewer spoke in detail about the responses provided in the report, in 
particular he commented and raised issues about the following areas: 
 

 Existing council housing 

 New council housing 

 Development by the council’s wholly-owned companies 

 Private housing 

 Renewable energy generation 

 Community-led energy generation 

 Electric and hydrogen vehicles 

 Public transport 

 Active travel; and  

 Air quality 
 
Cllr Murry, Member of the Task Group congratulated the Council for the 
considerable amount of work undertaken to reduce its own emissions, however, 
he suggested that a number of questions were left unanswered and the Task 
Group should be given the opportunity to ask further questions of the executive 
and these to be considered further by the Committee at a future meeting.  
 
Cllr Clewer reminded the Committee that the Councils direction of travel and 
future delivery of proposals to tackle global warming and the climate emergency 
would have to take into account and conform with government policy. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. To note the response 
 

2. That the Executive response be referred back to the Global 
Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group for additional 
discussion and comment, with further consideration by this 
Committee at a future meeting. 

 
11 Report Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group (Part Two) 

 
The Committee considered the report of Cllr Graham Wright, Chairman of the 
Global Warming & Climate Emergency Task Group which presented the Task 
Groups findings and recommendations in relation to its planning workstream for 
endorsement by the Committee and referral to the relevant Cabinet Members 
for response.  
 
The Committee received statements from Bill Jarvis, Wiltshire Climate Alliance, 
and Christian Lange, Member of the Steering Group Wiltshire Climate Alliance 



 
 
 

 
 
 

in relation to the Task Group Report and Executive response. In addition, the 
Committee were informed of a number of other representations on this matter 
that arrived after the deadline from: 
 

 Kerry Linde - resident 

 Cate Watson – Chair Royal Wootton Basset Environmental Group 

 Margaret Green – resident 

 Gemma Grimes - resident 

 Amy Davis – resident 

 Richard Ecclestone – resident 

 Myla Watts – resident 

 Dave Knight - Royal Wootton Basset Environment Group 

 Stan Woods – Sustainable Calne 

 Shirley McCarthy – Convener, Melksham Energy Group 
 
Cllr Wright reported on the work of the Task Group, in particular he commented 
on the focus of the Task Group and its initial conclusions in relation to planning, 
which were all evidence based.  These included conclusions on the following 
areas of planning:   
 

 Spatial planning 

 Climate change 

 Net zero carbon planning policies 

 Planning policy and minimisation of carbon emissions 

 Planning strategically 

 Investing in nature 
 
The Committee thanked the Task Group and officers for their work in producing 
the report and ongoing work.  They also thanked the organisations and public 
for their involvement and contributions to the work of the Task Group. The 
following comments and issues were raised during the discussions on the 
report: 
 

 Concern about lack of public awareness of the work being undertaken by 
the Council in relation to the reduction in carbon emissions across 
council services 

 The availability of the draft Climate Strategy 

 Administration of the Green Homes Grant Scheme and delivery of home 
retrofit by builders and tradespersons under the Scheme  

 Upgrading of heating systems at Warminster Sports Centre  

 The suitability of Council land to accommodate wind turbines in Wiltshire 
 
 
Cllr Oldrieve suggested that the recommendations of the Committee be 
enhanced by the addition of the draft Climate Strategy being made available 
during the first quarter of 2021. This proposal did not receive majority support of 
the Committee. 
. 
Resolved:  



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
To endorse the report of the Task Group and refer it to the Cabinet 
Members for Spatial Planning, Development Management and Property 
and the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts & Tourism, 
Housing and Communities.  
 

12 Forward Work Programme 
 
The committee considered its forward work programme. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the forward work programme. 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
To confirm the date of the next meeting as 3 March 2021. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


